for year-on-year attrition such that 50% participated in two years of the program and only 25% of

individuals participated in three years of the program.

Naturally, it cannot be assumed that an individual who completes the program for a single year will

receive the same benefits as an individual who remains in the program for three years. No analysis was

found which allowed for the estimation of the marginal benefit attributable to every additional year of

program participation. As such, the model assumes that benefits decline in a linear manner according to

years of program participation.

Raising our children: Guiding young Victorians in care into adulthood

32
Commercial-in-Confidence

Deloitte Access Economics

Table 4.4 provides a summary of outcomes from this sensitivity analysis. The initially high uptake rate in

this scenario drives the model to produce a higher benefit to cost ratio than in the base model.

Table 4.4 Present value ($2015) of costs and benefits over 40 years (uptake rate 80% in year 1, falling

to 50% in year 2, and to 25% in year 3), per 18yo child in OOHC in 2015

 Program not
offered

Program offered Difference between program
offered/not offered

Total costs 124 35,758 35,634

Total benefits 56,520 146,639 90,119

Net benefits 56,396 110,881 54,485

Benefit to cost ratio   2.53

Program cost

The base model in this analysis assumes that the cost of the program is $27,833 annually per program

participant.132 The positive benefit to cost ratio suggests however, that it is possible for this cost to rise

before the program is net-negative.

Break-even analysis revealed that the program could cost $51,312 per program participant before the

program became net negative.

Timeframe of analysis

The base model adopts a forty year time perspective on the basis that evidence provides that

investments in the development of young people can have impacts well into adulthood. To test the